

APPEAL NO. 21-35815, 21-35856
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN TINGLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Washington; UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health for the State of Washington; and KRISTIN PETERSON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington State Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

and

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:21-cv-05359-RJB / Hon. Robert J. Bryan

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

GREGORY D. ESAU
ELLIS LI MCKINSTRY
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 682-0565
gesau@elmlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Tingley has standing to challenge the Counseling Censorship Law.....	2
A. Tingley alleged that the Law forces him to self-censor and live in constant fear that he might be punished for the words he uses.....	2
B. As even the State admits, Tingley faces a credible threat that the State will enforce its Law against him.....	5
C. Because his clients would face emotional and mental hardship in bringing suit themselves, Tingley also has standing to assert their First Amendment rights.....	6
D. The Law’s censorious effect works a hardship on Tingley that makes this case fit for review.....	8
II. Washington cannot regulate Tingley’s speech by relabeling it as “conduct” or “treatment.”.....	9
A. The Counseling Censorship Law prohibits Tingley’s speech, not his conduct.	9
B. The State failed to reckon with <i>NIFLA</i> ’s fatal effect on <i>Pickup</i> , which does not bind this panel.	13
C. The Counseling Censorship Law differs materially from the law in <i>Pickup</i>	15
D. The State all but concedes that its Law discriminates based on content and viewpoint.....	16

III. Washington’s Counseling Censorship Law abridges the ability to give and receive counsel consistent with one’s faith, in violation of the Free Exercise Clause. 17

 A. *Welch* cannot control because a finding concerning the motivations of one state cannot decide the motivations of another. 17

 B. Washington fails to rebut the sufficiency of Tingley’s allegations that the law is not neutral. 19

 C. Washington fails to rebut the sufficiency of Tingley’s allegations that its Law is not generally applicable. 21

IV. Washington’s presumptively invalid Law cannot survive strict scrutiny—or any other level of review. 23

 A. Washington must, but cannot, satisfy strict scrutiny. 23

 B. Washington’s Law cannot even survive lower scrutiny. 25

V. Washington failed to clarify the multiple ambiguities that make its Law vague and violative of the Due Process Clause. 26

VI. Given the First Amendment interests at stake, this Court should direct the district court to issue a preliminary injunction on remand. 28

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 10, 29
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Md. 2019).....	23
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , No. DKC 19-0190, 2019 WL 3500924 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2019)	7
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12

IMDb.com v. Becerra,
 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) 16

Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker,
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 3

Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra,
 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) 5, 6

June Medical Services LLC v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) 7, 8

King v. Governor of New Jersey,
 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 7, 14

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 6

Libertarian Party of Los Angeles County v. Bowen,
 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013) 4

Lopez v. Candaele,
 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 3, 5

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 17, 19, 21

McCutcheon v. FEC,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014) 26

Miller v. Gammie,
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 13

*National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v.
 California Board of Psychology*,
 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 10, 29

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 1, 11, 14

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 19

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 16

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 11, 12, 24, 29

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 13, 15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 16, 17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 16

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 12

SEIU Local 121RN v. Los Robles Regional Medical Center,
976 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 2, 3, 4, 8

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 20

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 12

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 4

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002) 24

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 26

United States Department of Labor v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990) 8

Video Software Dealers Association v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

Welch v. Brown,
834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016) 17, 18

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) 6

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 1, 13, 29

Statutes

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 865(b)(1) 15

WASH. REV. CODE § 18.130.020(4)(a) 15, 16

WASH. REV. CODE § 18.130.180 21

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones*, 90 CORNELL L. REV. 1277 (2005) 29

George Orwell, *Politics and the English Language* (1946) 1, 29

Lewis Carroll, *Through the Looking-Glass and What Alice Found There* (1872) 1

R. Randall Kelso, *Substantive Toleration and Viewpoint Discrimination*, 61 S. TEX. L. REV. 97 (2021) 13

Senate Floor Debate, TVW (Jan. 19, 2018 10:00 AM), <https://tvw.org/video/senate-floor-debate-2018011151/?eventID=2018011151> 20

*Watered Down Anti-Conversion Therapy Bill Passes Utah House
Committee; Original Sponsors Vote Against It*, Q Salt Lake
Magazine (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://perma.cc/864F-LMST>.....9
